IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH

OAs 1909/88, 562, 1127 & 1129/89
NEW DELHTI, THIS %\_'k~4 DAY OF ‘AUGUST, 1994, (d

' 'Shri N.V. Krishnan. Vice- Chalrman(A)
: Shr1 C.J.Roy, . Member(J)

Shrl Prltam Singh

s/o -Shri Raghubir Slngh‘

102, Fatakwali Gali — L o -
Khurejl Khas. - . ' ' : .
Patparganj, Delhi .. .Aplicant in OA 1909/88 '

Shri Giani Ram

's/o Shri Chandgi’ Ram"

Village Baleli

PO Dadhi Adampur

Teh. Charkh Dadari .- Applicant in OA 962/89
Dt. Bhiwani (Haryana) - R o :

Shri Kura- Slngh

'_s/o Shri Bela Ram o o '
“Village Jahanglrpur -.  Applicant in OA 1127/89

Dt Meerut (UP)
Shr1 Sat Bhushan

. sf/o Shri R.S..Sharma

House No. WZSG7 Naraina28. Applicant in.OA 1129/89

~ Village, N. De1h1 110 028

“All by Advocate Shri "S.N. Shukla

- -versus

Union of India; through

1. Secretary

Deptt. of Agrlculture & Cooperatlon
Krlshl Bhawan, New Delhi

-2. General Manager -

Delhi Milk Scheme . S
West Patel:Nagar, New Delh; 110 008 o .. Respondents

By Advocate Shr1 M. K, Gupta

: ORDER -
(BY HON'BLE MEMBER(J) SHRI C.J. ROY)

These four: cases arise out of same cause of action and

since the relief claimed is based on the°same and common

incident, we propose to dlspose of” these cases by a common

order. . : The -documents referred ’to_'are from OA 962/89.

:English versions' .of »the documents _ih Hindi are kept on

- record.
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o both the 1mpugned orders n;r:wwcﬁﬁﬁ i

2. The applicants are aggrieved by the order dated

- 15. 5 87(Annexure . A=3) —limposingﬁ:hpenaltyf* compulsory
- retlrement from serv1ce upon .them and::&lso the order dated
féé's‘sa (Annexure A- -5) by-~wh1ch:'thel?aboye penalty was
i conflrmed by the .appellate authority. “The*applicants were
..orlglnally app01nted as- Badli Workers-oh‘the*post of Mates
;:under Respondent ‘No.2 - and;they*were“brouéhtﬁon to negular

hestabllshment as Mates, separately on different dates, during

the years between 1978 and 1983. They were served with a

charge sheet(Annexure -A-1). .alleging - ‘that on 13.5.86, the
| appllcants sold forty half -filled: mllk bottles unauthorlsedly

"'1n connlvance w1th each other.. They-denled ‘the charge. An

ey

.enqulry was - conducted and on recelpt ‘of ‘the’ report dated

_25 4 87 ,of the Enqulry Offlcer(Annexure A—2), he impugned

M

| order dated 15 5,87 .was. passed by. the. dlsc1p11nary authority.
| The appllcants preferred an’ appeal on“3:6. 87 but the same was
rejected by the second impugned::order dated ‘358, 88. Hence

_these appllcatlons,;.lnter a11a;>w1thaa praYer ‘for quashing
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.'3. ,;”Ih respondents have ‘£iled separate'counters for each

P

OA justlfylng theg 1mpos1tlonﬂ.of~ penalty ultimate

re;ect;on of:theiappealsjpreferredaf3”by’thE”abpliCants.5.The

respondents ‘have_denied all the-above avérments. Their case

is that the .findings of ‘the Enquity Officér were entirely

based on the .evidence recorded’during’ the- course of enquiry“

‘proceedlngsiandhthat»there wasunouv1olat10nJof“Artlcle 311(2)
':' of the Constitution of Indla as all’ reasonable opportunltles
.were glven to the appllcants ‘to.defend their ‘case and as such

‘there was again.-.no v1olat10n ‘of CCSA(CCA) Rules, 1965 and

principles ogbnatnralfjustlce They contend “that the enquiry
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evidence ..adduced. . .during'sthe enquiry nor ~ the

L thewappellate;1authoritymrfeliéd only 6% the

_rrelied‘upon,pasygtheir ‘evidente was ot reco:ded

was -conducted :a per Rulés on' the subject A the applicants

. were supplied.: with: tHhe" Coples of the documents reiied upon

and: they:. were. . glven ooportﬁnlty to glve the hames of the

defence  witnesses, vidé iétter dated 7 2 87 Whlch they had
- failed tom‘dofsoznwmherefore thelr contentlons are that both

-the.. 1mpugned order’ passed agalnst the appllcant° are speaking

Son oyt o et

orders. R A

4.. . -The ~grounds on which “the appllcants havo assailed the

., impugned ordersiare-&s:follows. - Thé Enqu1ry Offlcer did not
.allow them to inspect ‘the documents and dld not pass order

... under sub-rule.- (11) of " "Rule ™14 “'oF the CCS(CcA) Rules,

1965, inasmuch: that they ‘were’ deprlved of thg reasonable

‘opportunlty to.: defeno themselves thus 'v1olat1ng Article

311(2) of the Constitutior of 'Fndia’ and pr1nc1p]es of natural

_Justice.. Further theiapplidants wére not allode to produce

,‘w1tness to defend. therselves. * They" “contend that the evidence

of the two prosecution. withesses ‘wére not recorded by the

' disciplinary authority 1in their presence but the . witnesses
. ..Simply. recognised itheir- s1gnatures and” sald nothlng Neither

;hthe enquiry officer : “gave- hls flndlngs."on"the basis of

dlsc1p11nary

authority. passed:: ‘the ‘pinishrent” order &h the bn51s of the

) eyldepce,gQ The::, Enquirw oFflcer dlsc1p11nary authorlty and

confessional

Seatenent of a persom.’ino et nof an enpluyes of tne

u”nrespondentsxandswho was not: produced for cross tramlnatlon by

?he,apliq?ﬁth;,«Therercre,«the ‘évidencé ‘6f £he 1wo witnesses

ekaminedi on behalf of »t dlsc1p11nary authorlty can not be

in the

presence of the applicants. Also the 1mpugned orders are

non-speaking ‘inasmuch as that they did not give reasons as to
AN
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why there was Shortagé of milk and the same would have been
made good either by adulterating milk with water or short
delivery of milk. Therefore, their contention is that both
the impugned orders passed against them are not only

non-speaking but also liable to be quashed.

5. The'applicants have also filed their rejoinder more or
: £
less asserting the same points.

6. We have heard the counsel for the parties and perused

the English translations of the depositions.

7. | With reference to the first contention that the
applicants were not givén opportunity to inspect the
documenﬁs, we have seen the depos{E%}ions given to us in
English translation. Nowhere we. found that the "applicants

have demanded ihspection of records which were not -allowed.

e

In' their written statement, the respondents deny in para 4.3

that the enquiry was not conducted in accordance with the
provision contained in Article 311(2) of the Constitution of
India and- that all the relevant provisions of CéS(CCA) Rules
were followed by "affording  reasonable 'oportunity ~ and
principies _of natural  justice. were not violéted in any

manner.

8. In para 4.6 of the reply, the respondents
categorically state that on 7.2.87 photocopies of 1listed

documents were given to the charged officials who were

present and they were also informed that if they wish to

apply for any documents thgy could ask for the same. Since’

Shri Giani Ram (applicant in OA 962/89) was absent on 7.2.87,
copy of the Enquiry Officer’s order dated 7.2.87 alongwith

AN
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photocopies of the 1listed documents were sent‘L;; his
residential address by Regd. AD post duly acknowledé;a by
him on 13.é.87. All the applicants later on participated in
the enquiry. Therefore the contention of the applicants that
they were not given documents and that the respondents have
violated the provisions of Article 311(2) of the Constitution
of India and CCS(CCA) Rules in not giving them the 1listed
documents has not been made out. Therefore/their contentions
arevnegatived. During the course of the arguments, this

ground is not pressed.

9. With reference to the second contention raised by the
applicants 'that-the defence witnesses were not allowed to be
examined, the respondents reply in 4.7 that opportunity was
given to the charged officials to give names .of the defence
witnesses by way of Qrder\dated 7.2.87 but no 1list was
produced by the applicants. In the English translation of
the depositions, nowhere .we found that the chargéd.officials
made ‘any request fér the.exaﬁination of the defence witneses,
as .dlready stated. Hence the contention that the applicants
were denied opportunity to .examine the defence witnesses is

also not based on record.

10. From the récord, it is clear that the alleged event
took place as narrated by the charge-memo issued which reads

as follows:

“That the said s/sh. Kure Singh, ' Mate (on
driving duty), Gyani Ram, Pritam Singh and Sat
Bhushan, ‘Mates  while functioning on Route

‘No.37(D) on 13.5.1986 for distribution of milk,
delivered 2 crates containing 40 toned milk
filled bottles to.one Sh. Ravinder against cash
payment of Rs.62/- illegally and unauthorisedly.
It 1is .further alleged that one crate -containing
20 ‘empty bottles “was filled from the cans by
tampering/breaking open the seal and they were in

1
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=] process of fllllncv_ﬁother dot of 20 bottles
... , Erom . the -can:meant’ fc~ Holy Family Hospital in
R “L'*c:ﬁnlvance with each her_ :They - are thus

sapizemaneh g ATV PO TE e milk fll--a bottles;illegally and

.., Smauthorisedly**td an' cutsider” who~ was  later
et v ssntified as Sh. =~ Ravinder....and also
t_“perlng/breaklng 26pes’ tHe ““Seal of the milk
£21led cans to fill 40 ezpty bottles for 1llegal
szle with malafide in-=ntion and for pecunlary
c¢zins 1in connivance wi:n each other which acts
iwhhlng dishonest’: dre " crossly unbecomlng of

P VIUY U Edvernment servant  in 1olat10n of‘Rule 3 of

. $=5(CCR); Rules,::1964% 7 . i
11 o TN-,bgearnedmcounselﬂfbff;ne appllcant states that the

statemer‘ .+ Qf: - Shri: Ravinder: Ku=zr “whidh" 1s.“a confessional

3 statemet- has,been used- wher® 3=¥i Rav1nder Kumar has not at

all beerfuexami@eda;zmThe ‘statt=ent f Shrlf Rav1nder Kumar

dated 13.5..86. -Yegorded:on-thé s;:tfaﬁd‘ g'ed by him reads as

fo}}owsiw:

sy Lt em " { ; ‘
% LI s o P b on o , w00 w
O got. 2 crates: 6Ff mil¥ -*r5n Driver and Mates on
N 13586 after paylng R= 2/ - At.that . time a sky
: . ‘ - Matador : No. 495——VQD “came there from

Smt. Dham, AMZZ and Km. K. Godwanl got
e s o 23 ¥D. . Aand; - asked: mertHa™ S rdn’ where' you have got
AVPLES T e 1 g m11k Then I told —nat I have=got:this milk
"‘“_x;wf,om :van :staffrwith te=iegt " They apprehended
ST e 2 s yan staff and asked t=em that. from.where they
zve.-glven this milk." == this tHé van staff dig
'reply anything. <Tz= H.V.D. returned the
meaey after taking back ==e milk~”

It ;?% STtested by by Smt: Dha*.“"51stant Mllk " Distribution

Offlcer jigp,nyigaqquanL-Malk"f rlbutlon Offfeer and Shri

'f’»:

dlng party - It may be

pertinerz to mention here thz=< <the raldlng party which was

waltlng ?ast oppos1te the depc*

e;elthe 1nc1dent took place

had caust; the appllcants‘red ﬁqedﬁtagtng money and empty

eTHefEbove statement of

bottles fifv Shr1 Rav1nder h_4

the panchnama.
dS%F}PDS made, we are not
5f“§pe€aéélicants that the
" con such conclusion.

‘confesgional statement of
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"Shri 'Ravinder‘Kumar even if 1t 1s excluded from the enquiry

report there is enough ev1dence from the depositions of the

D applicants and for the enquiry officer to come to such a

';'conclus1on as will be shown presently

'%'12.hhi We notice that Smt Dham Ass1stant Milk Distribution
- Officer ~and ~Kum. Godwanl Mllk Dlstribution Officer have
been examined as prosecution witnesses. They ‘have owned and

endorsed _the preliminary -statement- given by them containing -

the accusatlons against the applicant which are embodied in

the charges. . They .were. cross~ekamined by the applicants.

Engllsh translations of their- depos1tions are on record. We
see that these witnesses could notwiﬂbe" broken in

cross-examination to make any statement contrary to what they

had stated earlier The ev1dence speaks of the panchnama

ARAY TS

~¥recordedfpon'ﬁthe. spot (l el Ex 3 of the DE) narrates all

‘:{events o Thelr eVidence fully supports the charges made. We

- falso find that no motive has been alleged against the raiding

A%:fparty to falsely 1mp11cate the applicants

S

~13. | When  the charged: officials “were examined by the

g Enquiry officer on 28. 3. 1987, Shri Giani Ram one of the

applicants has ‘admitted- in his examination as’ follows

s oo

”Shri Ravinder- Kumar: had met us when we were
unloadlng the goods at Depot No.234 at about 1.20
PM, He told that his brother will meet at his
depot (Depot No. 1296). Give him two. crates and
take Rs.62 from him -and in lieu of it unload two

‘crates less at depot No0.1296. We - reached at

. Depot No.1296 .from ‘Depot No 234 in 5-7 minutes.

- There' a blue coloured vehicle of raidlng _party
was . parked. We had .given two crates milk to the
brother of Sh. Rav1nder Kumar. Shri -Sat--Bhushan
Mate .took Rs.62 “from him. On- this 'both the

'"members of raiding party said that ”This.is -not a
good deed”. After their Saying this we took back
the "milk from the brother of Sh. Ravinder:Kumar

.and when Shri-Sat:.Bhushan began- té return money
“to him, then the raiding party took the money

e e et il
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from the' hand of Sh., . Sat; Bhushan.;* I do not.
_remember: that!> which’ mehber had took the money. -~ -

il R UWe' had got 40 empty. bottles from: the brother of

.~ Sh.. Rav1nder‘Kumar “We placed those bottles at
" depot in place of filled, .bottles:  When the
filled-bottles ‘had béen taken from the brother of
“Sh. Rav1nder, Kumar,“ then empty:.bottles were
returned.ato% himy '-After this the raldlng party
prepared the recovery memo and we all put our
signatures on the same. I do not remember as to
whether the brother of Sh. . Ravinder Kumar “had
... .signed. :the recovery meno ‘or not or had he given
’“““somethlng in writing ..or. not.-. "I .was working
..inside: ;| the . wfan-. The statement was read over.- and
found correct "o S wlT T

“igi %ﬁé“ other three _applicantsfalso:haveﬁ made similar

“stateménts but w1th one dlfference ~Thatrélates to the

'WHEdentfty of Rav1nder Kumar . While -applicant*Giani Ram has

- [

“Tﬁ=stated that Rav1nder Kumar met the .van enroute: and 1nstructed

nllthat 2 crates be glven Lo his brother andiRsi62° be taken from
Tihlm the :other three dellnquents have - stated: dlfferently
‘“Appl[} 1cant Kure Slngh states, that..a;boys ‘¢laiming to be Depotw

‘fManager of Depot 1296 1nstructed that thisb¥oéther would meet

. A.*}v-.

them at’ Depot 1296 to whom 2 crates -of;imilk *had to be given.

“No' hahe ‘is’ mentloned _ Both appllcants ‘Sat:Bhishan and Pritam

Slngh state that the person whom they met en route was Arvind
Kumar, Depot Manager of Depot 1296 »:iThe former furthery
*states that Arv1nd Kumar asked themnto «give” “milk to hisg

2 ‘ 1? =1

'brother Rav1nder Kumar who w1ll meet them at depot 1296. The

'”*latter also states the same, but does; not. meéntibh the name of

Ted R

“the® brother 'as Rav1nder Kumar. .. That name ik 'given later ' in

his" statement when _referrlng to,the return.&f Rs.62 to him. 4

'“7EIt'1s thus clear that Rav1nder Kumar was:the‘brdéther of one

S APvind Kumar‘ clalmed to be the Depot*Manaqérﬁofﬁﬁepot 1296.

”The mllk ‘was glven to Rav1nder Kumar. o
2y Z.'.,*_ _.L IR NS L A t; =1

LT ltiwlsd thus clear £rom, the. statements- -made by the

déllnduent off1c1als that the followang factsy 'Vlz., supply

1276f 3 crates of mllk to Rav1nder Kumar, receipt of Rs.62 from

. o
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;_him* thei‘lnterventlon of the raldlng party, taking away the

mllk from Rav1nder Kumar and returnlng Rs.62 to him, are all

,‘admltted and proved even w1thout the aid of the statement of

ARav1nder Kumar reproduced 1n para 11

y 16.. This - would, not have been a mlsconduct if this supply

was authorlzed The appllcants clalm that the supply was made

" on the dlrectlon of Arvind Kumar,_Depot Manager, Depot 1296

who met - them on- the way and gave such dlrectlon. Therefore,

- the onus .to prove this’ defence was on the appllcants They

should have: -cited " Arv1nd Kumar the Depot Manager of Depot
\\
1296 and the brother of Rav1nder Kumar and examined him to‘—o

. establish. their- bonafldes ‘in the matter of supply of milk to

Ravinder ~Kumar- ThlS was not done L1kew1se,,1t is proved

-that they -had filled 20 bottles w1th m11k from -a can and had

. .another® 20 ‘empty" bottles ) The onus 1s on them to explai

this conduct. -As 1t 1s, thlS c1rcumstance strengthens the

case agalnst them about thelr mlsconduct

17. -:.The -applicants have a grlevance that -the appellate

order:is*:perfunctofv and is not a speaklng order We have

‘seen that - order: at ‘Annexure A -5. Whlle thlS Aauthority has
-.considered: all - evidence on record partlcular reference is

‘made to the statement of Rav1nder Kumar to cllnch the issue.

Therefore,; . it can- not be’ Sald 1t 1s deV01d of reasonlng It

~1is. true:that the order could have been more, analytlcal before

.. .the conclusion is reached. But in the v1ew we have taken in

the matter, we are satlsfled that remandlng the case to the

appellate authority to pass a well reasoned order will be an

Eexercise.in.futlllty. We are also of the v1ew that in a case

where~we-aretdeciding:the case’ on merlts rt_ls pointless to

A A




p

recommend it to an appellate authority for a furthef"order.
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Such an order may be passed only if no dec151on 1s: rendered -

on merlts.

18.  The judgements .cited by the learned-éounsel for the
applicant, -which are quoted below, are not appllcable in the

instant case as the 1nf1rm1t1es on the basis of" whlch those

dec151ons were given are absent in thlS case.

. 1987(5) .SLR -349 = R.L.Razdan Vs. Development
Commissioner, Handicrafts and others :

1986(1) SLR-470-R.P.Bhat Vs. UOI .

AIR 1963 Allahabad 94 State of UP & Anr. ' Vs.
C.S.Sharma o AR

19. ‘Under the circumstarces, we_do not find any merit'iu

the OAs tqhwarfant our interference. Therefore the OAs &
dismissed with no order as to costs.
20. Shri M.K.Gupta, learned counsel . for the reéspondents is

entitled to his fees for all the four cases.
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